
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Social Care, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY 25 

SEPTEMBER 2019

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.

Councillors on the Committee

Jane Palmer (Chairman)
Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Ian Edwards
Tony Eginton
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues

Published: Tuesday 17 September 2019 

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 

[...]
g terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs
2. Oversee the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities
3. Adoption and Fostering
4. Family Services
5. Adult Social Care
6. Older People’s Services 
7. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties
8. Asylum Seekers
9. Local Authority Public Health services 
10. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle 
11. Health Control Unit, Heathrow 
12. Encouraging home ownership 
13. Social and supported housing provision for local residents
14. Homelessness and housing needs
15. Home energy conservation 
16. National Welfare and Benefits changes



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Annual Complaint Report For Housing And Social Care Services For 
1 April 2018 To 31 March 2019

7 - 38

6 Children's Services Performance Data 39 - 54

7 Committee Review - Universal Credit 55 - 56

8 Committee Review 57 - 62

9 Forward Plan 63 - 66

10 Work Programme 67 - 70



Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

31 July 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Judith Cooper, 
Alan Deville, Ian Edwards, Tony Eginton, Janet Gardner and Becky Haggar

LBH Officers Present: 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services Officer, Tony Zaman - Corporate Director – Adults, 
Children and Young People, Zafer Yilkan – Assistant Director of Corporate Parenting, 
Peter Malewicz - Finance Manager - Social Care, Education and Schools, Claire Solley 
– Head of Safeguarding Adults and Principal Social Worker for Adults and Kate Kelly 
Talbot– Assistant Director Adult Social Work 

12.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paula Rodrigues. 

13.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

14.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

It was agreed that the following insertion be added to Minute 9 - Forward Plan: 

Clarifications were sought in regards to the safeguarding plan and it was confirmed that 
the matter would be dealt with for implementation by September 2019. 

In respect of Minute 11 - Children’s Home: Ofsted Inspection, it was noted that there 
had been a further inspection of the home.  

RESOLVED: That the minutes be approved subject to the agreed insertion. 

15.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



16.    HILLINGDON LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD (LSCB) AND 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee considered the Hillingdon Safeguarding Adults Annual Report and the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) report. 

Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 

The Assistant Director for Adult Social Work and Head of Service Safeguarding Adults 
were in attendance to introduce the report. 

The report contained information in relation to the new governance arrangements and 

[...]
tive approach 
across the Council.

The impact on the level of risk related to the adult was discussed and it was highlighted 
that while in a larger percentage of cases, the risk was removed or reduced, there were 
occasions when the risk remained in accordance with the adults' wishes. It was 
stressed that public interest, mental capacity and undue pressure were taken into 
account.

It was agreed that officers would confirm the data presented relating to the ethnicity of 
adults who were identified as potential victims of abuse or neglect/self-neglect, after 
reviewing the breakdown of ethnicity as detailed in the report. 

It was also agreed that officers would consider how the number of criminal 
prosecutions relating to Safeguarding Adults Enquiries could be routinely collected. 
Members thanked officers for the comprehensive report, applauded the person centred 

Page 2



approach and welcomed the information highlighting how domestic abuse services had 
improved.

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB)

The Corporate Director of Adult, Children and Young People Services and Assistant 
Director of Corporate Parenting were in attendance to introduce the report. 

The report contained information regarding the work undertaken by the LSCB in 
2018/19 and it was the last report under the current arrangements. The new 
arrangements would be implemented in September 2019, however, it was confirmed 
that in the meantime the LSCB continued to function and discharge its statutory duties.

It was confirmed that Hillingdon alongside seven other West London authorities formed 
a new partnership with the North West London Project in order to fulfil the new legal 
requirements. 

A contextual overview and further details were provided about the new safeguarding 
arrangements including the development of partnership working between the police, 
CCG and Council. 

It was reported that two areas remained priorities namely child neglect and preventing 
the criminal exploi
[...]
Schools was in attendance at the 
meeting to introduce the 2020/21 Budget Planning Report for Services within the remit 
of the Committee.

The report provided information on the Council’s broader financial position and detailed 
budget proposals for relevant services, with the report due to be considered in January 
2020.

The Committee was informed that budget projections remained in line with the 
February 2019 position, with a budget gap of £28.4m. This was consistent with 
previous years and similar to what other local authorities were facing.

It was noted that there was a requirement across the Council to have savings notions 
and there were longer leading times to deliver savings. 

RESOLVED: That the 2020/2021 Budget Planning Report for Services within the 
remit of Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee was 
noted.

18.    COMMITTEE REVIEW - UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND OTHER WELFARE BENEFIT 
CHANGES  (Agenda Item 7)

Areas of recommendations for the review on Universal Credit were discussed by the 
Committee in preparation for the final report. 

The Committee was keen to include recommendations about raising awareness of 
Universal Credit through promotion in the Hillingdon People, strengthening 
collaborative partnerships with the Department for Work and Pensions and other 
organisation, utilising Council resources to help residents who were unable to access 
IT and asking officers to review their own practices. 

RESOLVED: That Committee sends Democratic Services the wording for 
recommendations. 

19.    LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION IN OLDER RESIDENTS - UPDATE  
(Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the update report on Loneliness and 
Social Isolation in Older Residents. 

20.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

Members discussed upcoming executive business and sought clarifications where 
required. 

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 

21.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.
Page 4



The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.39 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 25 September 2019 

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee

Officer reporting Ian Anderson - Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries

Papers with report Appendix A, B, C, D and E

Ward All

HEADLINES

To provide information to the Committee on key complaints and related service monitoring data.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee note the contents of the report and provide any comments to officers 
as appropriate.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

This report provides information and analysis of complaints and Members' Enquiries received 
between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 for Housing and Social Care Services and satisfies the 
requirements to publish annual information about complaints. It includes 

 Appendix A: Background to the complaints process
 Appendix B: Complaints, compliments and Members’ Enquiries trends for 2018/19
 Appendix C: Housing Services
 Appendix D: Children & Young People Services
 Appendix E: Adult Social Care

Implications on related Council policies

A key role of the Policy Overview Committees is to monitor the performance of council services 
within their remit. Policy Overview Committees may also recommendations on service changes 
and improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.

How this report bene
[...]
F ANALYSIS

Informal complaints

 The number of informal complaints (service requests) remains broadly similar when 
comparing 2017/18 figure of 408 with the 2018/19 figure of 421.

Stage 1 complaints

 The number of Stage 1 complaints registered remains broadly similar when comparing 
2017/18 figure of 170 with the 2018/19 figure of 157. Of the 157 Stage 1 complaints, 22 
were upheld, 44 partially upheld, 84 not upheld and 7 were withdrawn. The average time 
taken to respond to a Stage 1 complaint is 8.50 working days, with 82% (129 out of 157) 
Stage 1 complaints responded to within the 10 working day target.

Stage 2 complaints

 The number of Stage 2 complaints has risen from 10 for 2017/18 to 24 for 2018/19. Of the 
24 Stage 2 complaints, 2 were upheld, 5 partially upheld and 17 not upheld. The average 
time to respond to a Stage 2 complaint is 8.83 working days.  

Stage 3 complaints

 There were no Stage 3 complaints. 

Investigation by the Local Government or Housing Ombudsman 

 16 complaints were considered by the Ombudsman - 3 were upheld, 1 partially upheld, 2 
not upheld and in the other 10 the Ombudsman decided not to investigate.   

Compliments

 67 compliments were recorder for 2018/19 which is 179% (43) rise from the 2017/18 figure 
of 24. 

DETAILED COMPLAINT REPORT

Housing complaints are managed in line with the Council's Corporate complaints procedure. This 
procedure operates as follows:

 The Informal Complaint (service request).

 Stage 1 – response from a Director or Head of Service.

 Stage 2 – response from the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 
Services

Page 14



Classification: Public
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 25 September 2019 

 Stage 3 – response from the Chief Executive of the Council

 Stage 4 - Designated Person for the Council 

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman or Housing Ombudsman Service

A detailed report of all complaints and compliments for Housin
[...]
 and wanted to send a thank 
you over to show her appreciation. She said they were very nice and done a wonderful job".

Page 25



Classification: Public
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 25 September 2019 

APPENDIX D

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES

SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS

Informal Complaints

 91 informal complaints (service requests) were recorded for 2017/18 which is a 52% (31) 
increase from 2017/18 figure of 60. 

Stage 1 complaints

 55 Stage 1 complaints were recorded for 2018/19, which is a 4% (2) increase. The average 
time taken to respond to a Stage 1 complaint is 10.82 working days. 76% (42 out of 55) 
Stage 1 complaints were responded to within 10 working days. 

Stage 2 and 3 Complaints

 There were two Stage 2 investigations and both were partially upheld. 
 There were no Stage 3 investigations commissioned during this period. 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO)

 Five complaints were considered by the LGO. The Ombudsman partially upheld 1 of the 
complaint and they did not investigate the remaining four.  

DETAILED COMPLAINT REPORT

Complaints made by children or on their behalf are governed by the Children's Act 1989, 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 (Statutory Instrument 2006 No. 1738). 
This sets out the three stage complaint procedure that Local Authorities are required to follow 
when dealing with complaints made by for example any child or young person, any local authority 
foster carer, children leaving care, etc. Hillingdon’s procedure operates as follows:

THE COMPLAINT PROCEDURE

 The Informal Complaint (service request).

 Stage 1 – Local Resolution - response from the Head of Service or Assistant Director.  

 Stage 2 – Independent Investigation by two people (Investigating Officer and Independent 
Person).  

 Stage 3 – Review Panel comprising of three independent people

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

A detailed report of all complaints and compli
[...]
 being considered. 1 has SEN with an 
EHCP and is a school refuser. 

Page 41



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee - 25 September 2019 

Activity types of 19-21 year old current care leavers on 05/08/2019

Source: ChAT (05/08/2019)

Commentary 

More Care Leavers in Hillingdon are in Education, Employment or Training (EET), than the 
national average. At present, this data is being drawn for 19-21 year olds to enable a direct 
comparison to the national average. We have high aspirations for all our looked after children and 
care leavers and support them to achieve their full potential. As part of our drive to reduce children 
and young people who are not in education, employment and  training  (NEET) we have 
successfully forged a partnership working with Drive Forward Foundation to support  our care 
leavers in accessing further training and employment.  

Page 42



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee - 25 September 2019 

To enjoy good physical, mental and emotional health 

Timeliness of SDQ’s for current LAC on 05/08/2019

Source: Weekly Data set 05/08/2019

Commentary

The Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ) is a short behavioural screening 
questionnaire that local authorities are required to use for all looked after children in England. 
Each looked-after child aged 4- 17 years should have an annual SDQ completed by their main 
carer.  SDQ completion and scoring are monitored at each child’s LAC review.  Our in-house 
Multi-Agency Psychology Service (MAPs) offer consultation to staff, carers and deliver direct 
services to children and young people who may require therapeutic interventions. This valuable 
resource helps to identify and prevent children’s emotional and mental health deteriorating further 
by offering early and at the point of need therapeutic intervention.  As a result Hillingdon has lower 
than national average (scoring 17 
[...]
and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee 

Officer reporting Anisha Teji, Democratic Services Officer

Papers with report Final draft of review report – circulated separately from agenda

Ward All

HEADLINES

The Committee is now finalising its review into Universal Credit and other welfare benefit 
changes and how the Council can support residents through the transition to, and future 
successful management of, their Universal Credit (UC) claims. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee:

1) Considers the draft report for the review and delegates any amendments to 
Democratic Services, to be approved by the Chairman and Labour Lead. 

2) Subject to the agreed amendments, endorses the report for submission to 
Cabinet.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The agreed Terms of Reference for the review are set out below:

 Terms of Reference

1. To understand the impact that the introduction of the full UC service has had in areas 
where it has been rolled out. To include the cumulative impact of the introduction of 
UC and other welfare benefit changes.

2. To understand the impact that UC, alongside other welfare benefit changes, is having 
and is expected to have on local residents in Hillingdon and on the income and costs 
of the Council, housing associations and other local organisations.

3. To examine how the Council services, housing associations and voluntary groups are 
supporting residents to transition to UC and manage their claims.

4. To make practical, prudent recommendations to Cabinet (and other bodies if 
applicable) from the Committee’s findings to support residents transitioning to UC and 
to manage their claims.

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Classification: Public
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 25 September 2019 

 Review update 

At the meeting on 30 July 2018, Members agreed that the Committee’s first review topic 
would be ‘Universal Credit and Other Welfare Benefit Cha
[...]
y/housing 
assessments X

Child Sexual Exploitation

Better Care Fund Plan X

Update on Telecare Line X

Update on the Carers Strategy Update X

Osted report 

Past review monitoring
Early Intervention Service X

Hospital Discharges X

Universal Credit update X

Loneliness and Social Isolation

Internal use only
Report deadline 12 Sept 2019 10 Oct 19 14 Nov 19 2 Jan 20 24 Jan 20 12 Mar 20 2 Apr 20 TBC TBC

Agenda published 17 Sept 2019 15 Oct 19 19 Nov 19 6 Jan 20 29 Jan 20 17 Mar 20 8 Apr 20 TBC TBC

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Complaint Report For Housing And Social Care Services For 1 April 2018 To 31 March 2019
	6 Children's Services Performance Data
	7 Committee Review - Universal Credit
	8 Committee Review
	9 Forward Plan
	Public Version - September

	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE

25 September 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Judith Cooper, 
Alan Deville, Ian Edwards, Tony Eginton, Janet Gardner, Becky Haggar and 
Paula Rodrigues

LBH Officers Present: 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services Officer, Tony Zaman - Corporate Director – Adults, 
Children and Young People, Zafer Yilkan – Assistant Director of Corporate Parenting, 
Dan Kennedy - Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing 
and Ian Anderson – Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries

22.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

23.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

24.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

Further information was requested regarding the follow up Ofsted inspection of a 
children’s home in the Borough. It was confirmed that this information would be 
requested from officers and circulated to Members. 

RESOVLED: That the minutes of the meeting on 31 July 2019 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 

25.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 

26.    ANNUAL COMPLAINT REPORT FOR HOUSING AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 
FOR 1 APRIL 2018 TO 31 MARCH 2019  (Agenda Item 5)

The Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries introduced the report on Annual 
Complaints Report for Housing and Social Care Services for 1 April 2018 to 31 March 



2019 and provided an oral summary of the key highlights.

It was reported that across the Council the number of informal complaints remained 
similar when comparing the 2017/18 figure of 3,077 with the 2018/19 figure of 2,756. 
The number of Stage 1 complaints registered also remained broadly similar when 
comparing the 2017/18 figure of 860 with the 2018/19 figure of 837. For the purposes 
of this Committee, the complaints were broken down as follows:

Housing Service

It was noted that of the 157 Stage 1 complaints, 22 had been upheld, 44 had been 
partially upheld, 84 had not been upheld and 7 had been withdrawn.  

The number of Stage 2 complaints had risen from 10 for 2017/18 to 24 for 2018/19. It 
was reported that of the 24 Stage 2 complaints, 2 had been upheld, 1 had been 
partially upheld and 21 had not been upheld. There had been no Stage 3 complaints. 
16 complaints had been considered by the Ombudsman - 3 were upheld, 1 partially 
upheld, 21 not upheld and in the other 10 the Ombudsman decided not to investigate.   

It was noted that 67 compliments had been recorded for 2018/19 which was a 179% 
(43) rise from the 2017/18 figure of 24.

Children and Young Peoples Service 

It was noted that of the 55 Stage 1 complaints, 5 had been upheld, 18 had been 
partially upheld, 28 had not been upheld and 4 had been withdrawn.  

There were two Stage 2 investigations during 2018/19. Both complaints were partially 
upheld. There had been no Stage 3 complaints. 5 complaints had been considered by 
the Ombudsman - 1 was partially upheld and in the remaining 4 they decided not to 
investigate. 52 compliments were received for 2018/19 which was slightly lower than 
the 2017/18 figure of 60. 

Adult Social Care

It was noted that of the 40 Stage 1 complaints, 5 had been upheld, 7 had been partially 
upheld, 25 had not been upheld and 3 had been withdrawn.  

9 complaints had been considered by the Ombudsman - 1 was upheld, 1 partially 
upheld, 6 not upheld and in the remaining 1 they decided not to investigate. 68 
compliments were received for 2018/19 which was more than the 2017/18 figure of 56.

Members' Enquiries

11,308 Members' Enquiries had been received for the period 2018/19 which was a 
37% increase from 2017/18 of 8,110. Waste Services, Planning and Building Control 
and Housing Services accounted for 5813, 1891 and 1240 enquiries respectively.   

The duplication errors on page 36 of the agenda was corrected. 

It was confirmed that the restricted persons register was accessible by officers and 
Members via the Intranet, the Council’s internal website. Further information on how to 
access the restricted persons register would be provided to Members. In response to 
Ombudsman feedback, the Council’s autism policy was being developed including 
specifying a named person. All policies were available on the Council’s website 



although the location of them may have changed due to the website being upgraded. 

It was noted that complaints that were dealt with by the Ombudsman did not always go 
through stage 1, 2 and 3. This was because there were different complaint procedures 
that applied for example Children Services had 3 complaint stages, Adult Social Care 1 
complaint stage and the Corporate complaints procedure had 3 stages but it gave 
officers flexibility whether to use all three stages or not before a complainant could 
escalate their complaint to the Ombudsman.

Feedback and learning from the Ombudsman was fed back to managers to avoid any 
re-occurrence of issues. Learning memos were used to inform learning for all officers 
involved with the complaint.

When comparing Hillingdon's performance against other neighbouring local authorities, 
Hillingdon had compared well against them, with much lower levels of complaints. The 
figure for complaints dealt with at Stage 1 of the Adult Social Care complaint procedure 
showed that 40 complaints were dealt with at Stage 1 and 9 were dealt with by the 
Ombudsman. This suggested that a much higher number of complaints were 
escalating to the Ombudsman (23%) when comparing with other neighbouring local 
authorities.  It was explained that this could was due to historical complaints that had 
been received in the previous year and concluded by the Ombudsman in 2018/19. It 
was also mentioned that the volume in itself was not significant however of those 9, 1 
had been upheld and 1 had been partially upheld.

Members thanked officers for the full and thorough report. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

27.    CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE DATA  (Agenda Item 6)

The Corporate Director of Adult, Children, Young People Services and Assistant 
Director of Corporate Parenting presented the Children’s Services Performance Date 
report. 

It was noted that the report specifically referred to Looked After Children (LAC). As of 5 
August 2019, the London Borough of Hillingdon was Corporate Parents to 348  LAC 
and 425 Care Leavers.  Out of 348, 216 were statuary school age LAC of whom 69% 
had made progress against national standards. It was reported that performance was 
generally in line with national statistics

In order to reduce the number of children and young people who were not in education, 
employment and training, a partnership had been created with Drive Forward 
Foundation to support care leavers accessing further training and employment. Data 
demonstrated that 84% of LAC had had a dental checking within the last 12 months 
and bi monthly health liaison meetings were held regularly. 

It was reported that Hillingdon had a lower than national average Strengths and 
Difficulties Questionnaire score which was a positive result. This was exceptionally 
good and due to the Multi-agency Psychology Service (MAPS) (a service 
commissioned by the CCG) as the service helped young people to address needs very 
early on. 

It was noted that despite and encouragement from independent reviewing officers and 
social workers, a small percentage children did not engage with dental checks. 
Reasons for refusal and personal circumstances were all considered as part of care 



planning. 

School attendance for LAC had improved but still remained an issue. Personal 
Education Plans were exceptionally high in Hillingdon and it detailed the objectives, 
educational goals and attendance levels of LAC. Schools worked very closely with LAC 
and virtual school officers to resolve any issues at an informal stage. It was highlighted 
that the longer a child was LAC, this tended to lead to better school results as there 
was a more structured input. 

It was confirmed that the Corporate Parenting Panel had received an update from the 
Head of Virtual Schools detailing information about the last academic year. 

It was explained that every school had a designated teacher that regularly liaised with 
the virtual school officer to ensure the best interests for LAC. Before any form of 
exclusions were implemented, a number of alternative arrangements would be 
considered to avoid this course of action. However, generally, fixed term exclusions 
only took place for a short period and there would always be learning and further work 
to ascertain the root cause of the exclusion.

It was agreed that further information would be provided about the one permanent 
school exclusion that had taken place in the Borough. It was also agreed that further 
information would be provided about an analysis about how many different children 
attending the enrichment and participation activities. 

Members thanked officers for the good and comprehensive report. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and 

28.    COMMITTEE REVIEW - UNIVERSAL CREDIT  (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee considered the final draft report on its major review on Universal Credit. 
The report was well received and Members thanked Democratic Services for their hard 
work. 

It was agreed that the report highlighted the key points and challenges the Committee 
encountered. It was confirmed that the report would be made available for all Members 
and be sent to the witnesses who attended the meeting to give evidence.

An amendment was made to recommendation 4:   Request that the Committee and 
relevant Cabinet Members receive a further report on the Council’s efforts in 6 – 12 
months, with regard to claimant statistics and their experience.  - this being one year on 
after it’s roll-out began.

RESOLVED: 

1) That the amendments be delegated to Democratic Services, to be 
approved by the Chairman and Labour Lead. 

2) That the Committee endorses the report for submission to Cabinet. 

29.    COMMITTEE REVIEW  (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee discussed possible review topic ideas for the next review. Given the 
Committee’s in-depth review on Universal Credit, it was considered that a mini review 
of different topics may be appropriate to consider other key areas within the POC’s 
remit. 



A number of suggestions were made including: 

 A review on the Council's autism policy – A review considering the Council’s 
autism policy and the steps in place to support residents.  

 County lines” and “cuckooing” - Concerns were raised about young people 
being forced to take part in gang related activity or young people being exploited by 
gangs. A review was suggested to consider the impact on young people, vulnerable 
adults and the support in place to help them avoid being drawn in to selling or 
taking drugs. 

 The Council’s housing stock and home energy - A review considering the 
Council’s housing stock and whether they meet environmental standards. The 
review would explore whether more could be done to reduce carbon footprints and 
what was being done in relation to manage poor ventilation and damp in resident 
homes. The review would also seek to identify the Council’s current position, any 
investment required to manage issues and what was necessary for the future. 

 Dementia Care - It was reported that dementia was a significant issue in the 
Borough. A review on dementia care was proposed which would explore what was 
being done in the Borough to support residents.  The review would identify whether 
there were any gaps and whether more could be done to support residents. 

 Child Obesity - It was reported that Hillingdon had the highest level of child obesity 
in the Greater London area. A review was suggested to consider child obesity in the 
Borough, why it was an issue and what could be done to combat the issue. 

 Homelessness and housing needs - A review was suggested to consider houses 
with multiple occupancy (HMO) in the Borough and what steps the Council had 
taken to identify all of the HMOs in the Borough in accordance with the new 
registration rules. 

 Disabled care and support - A review considering disabled care and support 
available for families. 

 Life expectancy - It had been reported that the life expectancy in the Borough 
varies significantly between the North and the South. A suggestion was made for a 
review to consider this and explore whether there were any gaps and 
recommendations that could be done to improve this. 

 Encouraging homeownership - A review on what processes the Council currently 
has in place to support and encourage home ownership in the Borough. 

 Youth Services - A suggestion was put forward to consider a review on youth 
services within Hillingdon. The review would consider whether youth services meets 
the current interests, needs and social requirements of young people. 

 Supported Living for adults - Information on what supported living for adults is, 
how it works, who lives there, the differences between the housing and the care 
element in supported living and the benefits to residents and the Council. 

 Semi - independent living for young people - It would be beneficial for the 
Committee to receive a report on this topic as independent living is currently the 



subject of national scrutiny in terms of oversight and monitoring of the quality of the 
unregulated provision.  

RESOLVED: That the topics be considered and agreed at the next meeting. 

30.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

It was confirmed that the draft Hillingdon Homelessness Prevention and Rough 
Sleeping Review and Strategy would be presented as a Cabinet Member Report and 
following consultation it would be presented for approval to the December 2019 
Cabinet meeting. The report would also be presented to the POC for comment. 

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 

31.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


